

No. 24-320

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SIMON A. SOTO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL  
VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MEGHAN E. BROOKS  
VETERANS LEGAL CLINIC  
JOSEPH F. RICE  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF  
SOUTH CAROLINA  
1525 Senate Street  
Columbia, SC 29208

SETH M. OWENS  
BETTY AND MICHAEL D. WOHL  
VETERANS LEGAL CLINIC  
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
950 Irving Avenue  
Syracuse, NY 13244

KATIE M. BECKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADEN WRIGHT  
THE VETERANS CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Hulston Hall  
Columbia, MO 65211  
(573) 882-6883  
kbhbb@missouri.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 10, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The history of combat-related compensation like CRSC, as compared to retired pay, confirms that Section 1413a permits retirees to receive full CRSC backpay.....	5
A. The CRSC statute should be read as situated within a deep tradition of especially generous compensation for combat-wounded veterans .....	6
B. CRSC is meaningfully distinct from retired pay, which is subject to the Barring Act’s statute of limitations .....	11
C. Reading a statute of limitations into CRSC minimizes its meaningful exclusion from the concurrent receipt prohibition .....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. Lifting the Federal Circuit’s Application of the Barring Act’s Deadline Is Vital to Ensuring that Combat-Wounded Retirees Have Access to the Full Extent of Benefits Congress Intended .....	17
A. Combat-related disabilities significantly impact combat-wounded retirees’ ability to navigate the CRSC system .....	18
B. The transition from active-duty military to combat-wounded retiree would likewise impede ability to navigate the CRSC system .....	23
C. The CRSC process itself may be a barrier to combat-wounded retirees’ timely filing, especially when compared to the VA disability process .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Caluza v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 498 (1995) .....	15
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792) .....	7
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 688(a) .....	13
10 U.S.C. § 1201(a) .....	15
10 U.S.C. § 1201(b) .....	15
10 U.S.C. § 1201(c) .....	15
10 U.S.C. § 1405 .....	11
10 U.S.C. § 1408 .....	11
10 U.S.C. § 1413a .....	3-5
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(a) .....	4
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(b) .....	10, 11
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(c)(2) .....	26
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(d) .....	4, 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(e) . . . . .	18
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(e)(1) . . . . .	25, 30
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(e)(2) . . . . .	18, 30
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(g) . . . . .	2, 10-12
10 U.S.C. § 1414 . . . . .	10
10 U.S.C. § 1414(c) . . . . .	10
10 U.S.C. § 1415 . . . . .	11
10 U.S.C. § 12731 . . . . .	11
26 U.S.C. § 104(b)(2) . . . . .	11
31 U.S.C. § 3702 . . . . .	11
31 U.S.C. § 3702(b) . . . . .	4
38 C.F.R. § 4.124a (2024) . . . . .	22
38 C.F.R. § 4.130 (2024) . . . . .	22
38 U.S.C. § 1110 . . . . .	15, 30
38 U.S.C. § 1131 . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
38 U.S.C. § 1154(b) .....	29
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1) .....	26
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(c)(1)(A).....	27
38 U.S.C. § 5301(a)(1).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 5304.....	15, 16
38 U.S.C. § 5305.....	15, 16
Act for the Better Administration of the Military Establishment, enacted in 1861 .....	12
Act of August 3, 1861, ch. 42, §§ 15, 21, 12 Stat. 287, 289, 290 (1861).....	12
Act of February 14, 1885, ch. 67, 23 Stat. 305 (1885) .....	12
Act of June 17, 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-56, sec. 310-15, sec. 401-04, 71 Stat. 83, 96-104 .....	10
Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 548, 26 Stat. 1081-82.....	16
Act of March 3, 1899, ch. 413, § 8, 30 Stat. 1004, 1006 (1899) .....	13
Act of May 27, 1944, ch. 209, 58 Stat. 230, 230-31 .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Act to Grant Pensions, 1862, ch. 166, 12 Stat. 566 (1862) .....	9
Act to Promote the Efficiency of the Navy, ch. 127 § 2, 10 Stat. 616–17 (1855). .....	12
Act to Regulate the Claims to Invalid Pensions, ch. 17, 1 Stat. 324 (1793). .....	8
Dependent Pension Act of 1890, ch. 634, sec. 2–4, 26 Stat. 182, 182–83, (1890). .....	9
World War Veterans’ Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-242, 43 Stat. 607 .....	10
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
86 Cong. Rec. 2296, 2308–09 (1940) .....	27, 28
Bernice Andrews et al., <i>Delayed-Onset Posttraumatic Stress Disorder: A Systemic Review of the Evidence</i> , 164:9 Am. J. of Psych. 1319 (2007). .....	20
Donald J. Brown, <i>A Survey of Military Retirement</i> , 15 JAG J. 83 (July 1961). .....	12
Ann M. Cheney et al., <i>Veteran-Centered Barriers to VA Mental Healthcare Services Use</i> , 18 BMC Health Services Rsch. 2 (2018). .....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Military Retirement: Background and Recent Developments</i> (Sept. 13, 2018) . . . . .	13, 14
Laura D. Crocker et al., <i>Worse Baseline Executive Functioning is Associated with Dropout and Poorer Response to Trauma-Focused Treatment for Veterans with PTSD and Comorbid Traumatic Brain Injury</i> , 108 <i>Behav. Rsch. and Therapy</i> 68 (2018) . . . . .	21
Laurel Daen, <i>Revolutionary War Invalid Pensions and the Bureaucratic Language of Disability in the Early Republic</i> , 52 <i>Early Am. Lit.</i> 141 (2017) . . . . .	7, 8
Department of Defense, <i>Military Compensation Background Papers</i> 6th ed. (2005) . . . . .	13
DoD 7000.14-R, Volume 7B, Chapter 63. . . . .	23, 26, 28, 29
Linda Ganzini et al., <i>Trust is the Basis for Effective Suicide Risk Screening and Assessment in Veterans</i> , 28 <i>J. Gen. Intern. Med.</i> 1215 (2013) . . . . .	20
Peter Hayward, <i>Traumatic Brain Injury: The Signature of Modern Conflicts</i> , 7 <i>The Lancet Neurology</i> 200 (2008) . . . . .	21



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Charles W. Hoge et al., <i>Combat Duty in Iraq and Afghanistan, Mental Health Problems, and Barriers to Care</i> , 351 <i>New Eng. J. of Med.</i> 13 (2004).....	19
Floor remarks of Rep. William Steele Holman of Indiana, <i>Congressional Globe</i> (Washington), vol. 32, pt. 3, May 13, 1862.....	9
Jeremy S. Joseph et al., <i>Reculturation: A New Perspective on Military-Civilian Transition Stress</i> , 35 <i>Mil. Psych.</i> 193 (2022) .....	24
Memorandum from A.M. Kurta, Under Sec’y Def., Memorandum for Secretaries of the Military Departments, Aug. 25, 2017 .....	21
Geneviève LaGarde, Julien Doyon, & Alain Brunet, <i>Memory and Executive Dysfunctions Associated with Acute Posttraumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 177 <i>Psych. Rsch.</i> 144 (2010).....	21
Brenna C. McDonald, Laura A. Flashman, & Andrew J. Saykin, <i>Executive Dysfunction Following Traumatic Brain Injury: Neural Substrates and Treatment Strategies</i> , 17 <i>NeuroRehabilitation</i> 333 (2002) .....	21
National Archives, National Personnel Records Center, Archival (Accessioned) Official Military Personnel Files (OMPFs) and Official Personnel Files (OPFs), <a href="https://www.archives.gov/personnel-records-center/division">https://www.archives.gov/personnel-records-center/division</a> .....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
National Archives, Request Military Service Records, <a href="https://www.archives.gov/veterans/military-service-records">https://www.archives.gov/veterans/military-service-records</a> (last accessed Mar. 4, 2025).....	27
Kim Parker et al., Pew Research Center, <i>The American Veteran Experience and the Post-9/11 Generation</i> (2019) .....	19
RAND Center for Military Health Policy Research, <i>Invisible Wounds of War</i> (2008).....	19
Nicholas Rattray et al., <i>The Association Between Reintegration, Perceptions of Health and Flourishing During Transition from Military to Civilian Life Among Veterans with Invisible Injuries</i> , 9 J. Veteran Stud. 224 (2023) .....	24
James D. Ridgway, <i>Recovering an Institutional Memory: 5 Veterans L. Rev.</i> 1 (2013) .....	10
Shivani Sachdev & Shikha Dixit, <i>Military to Civilian Cultural Transition Experiences of Retired Military Personnel: A Systematic Meta-Synthesis</i> , 36:6 Mil. Psych. 579 (2024) ..	23, 24
Nina A. Sayer, Kathleen F. Carlson & Patricia A. Frazier, <i>Reintegration Challenges in the U.S. Service Members and Veterans Following Combat Deployment</i> , 8 Soc. Issues and Pol’y Rev. 33 (2014).....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Theda Skocpol, <i>America's First Social Security System: The Expansion of Benefits for Civil War Veterans</i> , 108 Pol. Sci. Q. 85 (1993) . . . . .	6, 9, 10
Tyler C. Smith et al., <i>New Onset and Persistent Symptoms of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder Self-Reported After Deployment and Combat Exposures: Prospective Population Based US Military Cohort Study</i> , 336 British Med. J. 366 (2008) . . . . .	19, 20
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., FPCD-77-81, <i>The 20-Year Military Retirement System Needs Reform</i> (1978) . . . . .	13
Wener Vieux, <i>The Military Retirement System: A Proposal for Change</i> , 218 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (2013) . . . . .	12-14
Jennifer L. Villatte et al., <i>Suicide Attempt Characteristics Among Veterans and Active-Duty Service Members Receiving Mental Health Services: A Pooled Data Analysis</i> , 3:4 Mil. Behav. Health 316 (2015) . . . . .	20
Joseph Whipple, <i>Take Notice!</i> , New Hampshire Gazette, June 3, 1790 . . . . .	7
Memorandum from Robert L. Wilkie, Under Sec'y Def., Memorandum for Secretaries of the Military Departments, July 25, 2018 . . . . .	21, 22
